Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 162 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REPAIR PARTS AND SERVICE THROUGH STATE CONTRACT OR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF NEW JERSEY (ESCNJ) CO-OP CONTRACT #ESCNJ 23/24-04 FROM NIELSEN OF MORRISTOWN INC AND NIELSON FORD OF MORRISTOWN INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford is a municipality in the State of New Jersey and a member of the ESCNJ Co-Op; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has awarded contracts #23-FLEET-34928, 23-FLEET-34932, 23-FLEET-34925 and 23-FLEET-34919 for service and parts and Educational Services Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) Co-Op has awarded Contract #ESCNJ 23/24-04 for Class 4-8 vehicle parts to Nielsen of Morristown Inc and Nielsen Ford of Morristown Inc.: and

WHEREAS, said contracts were awarded through the open competitive bidding process and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seg., Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford has a need on a timely basis to purchase goods and services utilizing the above contracts awarded to Nielsen of Morristown Inc and Nielsen Ford of Morristown Inc., which expenses would exceed the threshold of \$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, Nielsen of Morristown Inc and Nielsen Ford of Morristown Inc. have complied with state pay-to-play regulation by completing and submitting a Business Entity Disclosure Certification; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), no orders of materials shall be undertaken until such time as the funding for the goods or services are certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that the appropriate Township officials be and are hereby authorized to execute purchases to the above referenced vendor within the budget appropriation established for this purpose.

Adopted: April 3, 2024

Adopted this 3rd day of April, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original

William Senande, Township Clerk